24 58,923 5,724 53,199

25 58,923 5,724 53,199

ENPV @ 9% (LAK million) 172,476

ENPV @ 9% (USD million) 19.30

EIRR (%) 21.0%

Benefit Cost Ratio ratio 2.39

NPV benefits @ 9%

323,135

NPV costs @ 9%

135,136

Switching values Benefits

(58%)

Switching values Costs

139%

Appendix II  EB 2024/LOT/P.16

19

 Sensitivity Analysis. Finally, the sensitivity analysis shows the effect of variations

in project benefits and costs. Project results were tested to measure variations due to

unforeseen factors, hence identifying those variables affecting final results the most. The

table below indicates the extent to which a change in key variables (e.g., costs, benefits,

or delay in implementation) would induce a shift in the project ENPV and EIRR. Results

show that the PICSA AF is more sensitive to a decline in benefits only in the unlikely

scenario of significant delays in implementation accompanied by an increase in costs and

a reduction in benefits of ±20%. Project results would be heavily reduced—albeit remaining

positive.

Table 16: Results of the sensitivity analysis of PICSA AF (only)

Simulations EIRR
ENPV @ 8%  (LAK

million)

Base Case 18.2% 168,344

Changes ∆%

Project Costs
Incremental

Benefits
Benefits

delayed by
Results

10% base case No delay 15.8% 132,620

20% base case No delay 14.4% 114,280

base case -20% No delay 13.8% 84,090

base case -40% No delay 9.4% 17,230

10% -10% No delay 14.2% 99,190

20% -20% No delay 11.0% 47,420

base case base case 1 year 15.1% 126,190

base case base case 2 years 13.4% 103,260

base case base case 3 years 12.0% 82,030

base case -20% 1 year 10.8% 45,940

base case base case 2 years 9.6% 27,600

base case base case 3 years 8.6% 10,620

20% -20% 2 years 8.5% 9,260

Appendix II  EB 2024/LOT/P.16

20

Appendix A1: Detailed EFA budgets and models

The EFA models and budgets are provided in separate Excel files.